ITEM NO.53

## COURT NO.3

#### SECTION XII-A

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 2435-2436/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-10-2022 in WP No. 23420/2022 27-10-2022 in WP No. 35173/2022 passed by the High Court For The State Of Telangana At Hyderabad)

NATIONAL MEDICAL COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

DR. GANTASATVIKA REDDY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 11209/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA NO. 32182/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 16-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

## **CORAM:**

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

### For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Paranjay Thripathi, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Raj, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Dharmesh Dk Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Raveen, Adv.

Mr. Akhila Palem Rami Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

M/S. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Dama Seshadri Naidu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR

Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.

Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sumanth Nookala, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- 1. Perusal of the record of proceedings reveals that the matter has been heard on various occasions by a coordinate Bench of this Court presided over by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aniruddha Bose.
- It would, therefore, be appropriate that the matter is 2. placed before a Bench of which Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aniruddha Bose is a Member.
- 3. The Registry is directed to do the needful after obtaining orders(s) from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

(DEEPAK SINGH) COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR) COURT MASTER (NSH)